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nes Professional Service Industries, Inc.
fG8 Corporate Office

December 27, 1985

Ms. Colleen Casey
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
799 Roosevelt Road
Glen Ellyn, Illinois 60137

RE: License 12-16941-01

Dear Ms. Casey:

Pursuant to our meeting on December 20, 1985 find attached copies of the
statements of the Division Manager and the technician in regard to the vehicular
accident.

If you need further information please contact me.

Sincerely,

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE INDUSTRIES, INC.

h 3
ihn,

Cor(orate Radiation Safety Officer

KDK/jch

enclosure

8601240213 060121
REQ 3 LIC30
12-16941-01 PDR

i
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Me8 Professional Service Industries, Inc.f#E Michigan Testing Engineers Division

December 20, 1985

Mr. Kevin D. Knudsen
Professional Service Industries, Inc.
1000 Jorie Boulevard
Suite 34
Oak Brook, Illinois 60521

Re: Vehicle Accident
Noventer 15, 1985
13 Mile & Telegraph

Dear Xcvin:

As requested, I am writing this letter to outline the events that
took place on the cycning of November 15, 1985 concerning the vehicle
accident involving our company pickup.

Attached arc copics of the police report, The Michigan Department of
Public Health report, a statement written by Cliff Andrews who was the
driver of the truck, the Icak test report and the utilization 109

At about 6:00 p.m. that evening a police dispatcher called our
office. The phone call was answered by Matt DeBeliso, a PSI employee.
The police dispatcher informed Matt that one of our trucks had been in an
accident at 13 Mile and Telegraph and that we needed to scnd a tow
truck. The police dispatcher made no coment about a nuclcar instrument
or about Telegraph being shut down. Matt informed me of the accident so
I called our local towing cc=pany and had them send a tow truck and I
sent another technician in a PSI truck to pick up Cliff and any equipment
that was in the truck.

At about 6:30 p.m. Cliff Andrews called me ano told me that the local
police had closed down Telegraph Ro:d and that they were concerned about
the nuclear densometer. Cliff said that he had taken the densometer out
of its case and checked it out and that there was no damage. I put Cliff
on hold and called the Franklin Police Department and explained what the
instrument was. They told me that the instrument could not be moved
until the State checked it out. I told the police and Cliff that I would
come to the accident site.

24355 Capitol Avenue * Detroit, MI 48233 * Phone 313/2%.4Nx)
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I took a survey meter and lef t the office at about 7:00 p.m. I
arrived at the site at about 8: 15 p.m. and talked to Clif f and Detective
David of the Franklin Police Department. I explained to Detective David
what the device was and he said that he could not release it until theState checked it out. I told Detective David that there was no need to
have Telegraph Road closed down but he decided to keep the road closed.

1

At about 8:30 p.m. the representative f rom The Michigan Department of
Health arrived on the site. I explained to him what the device was and

,

he was aware that the police had over reacted. .

'

j It took The Michigan Department of Health representative about 15
. minutes to check out the device. He asked for our shipping documents
! which we could not produce.

i He released the nuclear densometer to me. I put the device in my
i truck and returned to the lab.

.1 The device was put in our storage room and a leak test performed on'

November 19, 1985.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please call
i me.

i
3 Very truly yours,

i PROFESSIONAL SERVICE INDUSTRIES, INC.
MICHIGAN TESTING ENGINEERS DIVISON

mdf "
i James H. Standen, P.E.
j Vice President

JHS/dgd
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Me8 Professional Service Industries, Inc.fW Michigan Testing Engineers Division

December 19, 1985

To 'aham It May Concern:

Re: The November 15, 1985
Accident on Telegraph
and 13 Mile Road

On Noverrber 15, 1985 I was heading south bound on U.S. 24 at about
5:15 p.m. I was hit in the rear by a car driven by Lorri Jo Ortwein and
pushed into the rear of William Pichan's car. I got out of the truck and
maae sure both Miss 0-twein and Mr. Pichan were alright. I then opened
the nuclear density case to inspect the device and it seemed to be
undamaged.

The police and fire department arrived at around 5:25 p.m. , the
police then took Mr. Pichan's statement and the Fire Department took care
of Ms. Ortwein. One of the t iremen asked "what was in the box?", I
responoed a nuclear density device and it's use in the construction
industry. The fireman reported this to the police of ficer and he called
me over. He then askeo what it was and I explained a nuclear density
device and it's use. He radiced his station. I also told him that I had
checked the device and it appeared to be alright. He then asked how far
a saf e distance f rom the device would be, which I replied 15'. The
of ticer then radioed the station requesting the shut down of U.S. 24 and
13 Mile. I askeo them to call my of fice and inform them of the situation.

Detective David of the Franklin Police Department arrived on the
scene and asked me if I could and would move the truck to somewhere else,
I replied yes. He decided to leave the truck where the accidentoccured. He told me to get in his car and took me south of 13 mile on
U.S. 24 at a turn around, I told Detective David that as soon as my boss
arrived he could test the device and clear up everything. At about 6:30
p.m. Ismat Saleh (an employee of PSI) showed up to pick me up. I then
asked Detective David if I could go to a pay phone and call my office,
which I did. I got Jim Standen on the phone, (the same time the police
did), he told me to wait there and he would be there. I then returned to
Detective David and told him that my boss was on his way.

24355 Capitu A<enue e Detroit, MI 4H23) e Phone 313/25s 4700
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December 19, 1985
Page Two

At about 7:00 p.m. Detective David called me to a police car to talk
to The Michigan Department of Health. The gentlemen on the other end of
the line asked me what the device was, if I thought it was damaged, and
what it was used for. I replied that it was a nuclear density device, it
is used in construction for testing compaction of soil and that I did not
think the gauge was damaged because it was in it's shipping case and the
case was not damaged. The case was chained to the bed of the truck. I
also told him that I had opened the case to inspect the device and
everything looked alright. He then talked to Detective David and he was
t 10 that someone was on the way to test for leaks.

At about 8:20 p.m. Jim Standen of Professional Service Industries
arrived and informed Detective David that he was there to check the
device for leaks. I asked Jim Standen if he wanted me to go with him and
he replied yes. We went down to the truck and checked to see if the
device was damaged. We returned to Detective David and informed him
there were no signs of radioactive leaks, he replied he could not release
the device until The State of Michigan man tested it.

At about 8:40 the man from the State of Michigan showed up. Jim
Standen told him we had checked it, he replied he would have to check it
also. He asked what it was and Jim Standen replied a nuclear density
device. Jim Standen, the government man and I went down to the truck
where he tested the gauge and said it was alright. He then asked me for
the shipping records which I thought were in the glove box, but they were
not there. I hao let t them in the truck i used the day before.

At that point the truck was released and the density gauge was
returned by Jim Standen. Later a leak test was performed on the gauge
and the results indicated there were no leaks.

Sincerely.

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE INDUSTRIES, INC.
MICHIGAN TESTING ENGINEERS DIVISION

/
Citt J. Andrews

CJA/dgd

.
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etes Professional Service Industries, Inc.
f88 Corporate Office

September 5, 1984

Mr. Cliff J. Andrews
Professional Service Industries, Inc.
Michigan Testing Engineers Division
24335 Capitgl Avenue
Detroit, Michigan 48239

Re: Radiation Safety Training Program
for Nuclear Density Gauges

Dear Cliff:

This letter is written to inform you that you have successfully completed
the Radiation Safety Training Program for Nuclear Density Gauges with a score
of 149/150 on the examination.
* Enclosed you will find a certificate suitable for display in your office
along with a certification card to keep with you whenever you are operating a
gauge. Additionally, you will find enclosed a copy of your graded examination
indicating the in.orrect responses, if any. Please note them for future
reference.

Very truly yours,

PRDFESSIONAL SERVICE INDUSTRIES, INC.

Kevin D. Knudsen
Corporate Radiation Safety Officer

KDK/alk

Enclosures

1000 Jorie Boulevard Su.to 34 e Oak Oro<*. IL (E21 * Phore 312/32%79/2
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RADIATION SAFETYTRAINING PROGRAM
* !
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! [ t TIIIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT M \i.
,

n )
| I i

'
\

CLIFF Ju#iDREWS7
i OF }

,.() Professional Service Industries, Inc. :
.

e \ wwm
<
t,

Has Successfully Completed the Radiation Safety Training Program for Nuclear Density Gauges. / .

4

7 Sutiects included in the course were as follows-
- 'g:.

t

| 'I

( Gauge Operation Radiation Safety J
i1. Instrument Theory 1. Principles of Radiation Sajity

7 ,

' Operating Precedures 2. Shipping and Storage
.|>

\ | 3. Ataintenance 3. Radiation dosage calculations ' '
'

F -1. Field Use 4. Radiation de:ection and measurement ~:.
[

5 Biologicalefects
\

6. Emergency Proced:.res ; ,'

^\ ? ;:. ~.q,. *
,
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SOCIALSECURITYN0.3kb20'S$^73 DATE OF BIRTH.,

OFFICEbd,/n3 C.S okM/
Q

RADIATION SAFETY TEST FOR fN /
NUCLEAR DENSITY GAUGE OPERATORS

FULL NAtE b b.Yb' h Vt'lG3 DATE 3/
/ s

Please answer the following questions. Be specific and give as much detail

as possible. Please show all calculations for problems which require such.

1. What item is required to be worn by all personnel working with a

Nuclear Density Gauge?

.a

2. What are the most comon soil gauge sources?

d l , /-) p c ' y ! , d V Y r O l./ f\;f .j :) (, , 'a . o gs
'

., .

' )
3. Who is the Corporate Radiation Safety Officer?

k'. 9 G I A h. 'l X t )\,
4 What are the three (3) basic ways to reduce radiation exposure?

E0 ~f it - 't'A. } - A s ce '4 \\o ri st i

b '1 - $^B. ( M .' LL d '(t g-( (

C. N\d.,'
*., *a, ,v -

'

s \s n. \ a Y , 1 'Av CatW N

5. How often are sealed sources leak tested?

f y. .. \ g(z \ C;...

6. What is " Half-Life"?

.r,
_

t. |5 $ct,'\ s \p,TL -W w A- -

i ei
_

7. At what distance from the gauge should all unauthorized persons be kept?

\ * ; \-..

8. What is a " Rem *?

' I ] 4'- t 'I ' *Yc * ) 'u- Yht. E b C Ytte v "" Ji. ' ,

Ic.\'''MO\s,.

1 of 4
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g. What is a " Curie"?
'

Na\v , a_ j r., y. \'O \ a' vQ)a y n n.u \ N',b., X|> b &srM,an ''
'

l
' '

'

10. *

Define " Milli" (in regards to mil 11 Curie and millirem). p,tt irc c

Cne ddYc_tuv'.? i2 m~c &%mk% &n ' w :|(:, w D K IO ' d p..
', \M n t .' Nc m_or /J it ek tvu-

.r hy
_ r .. .

11. What types of radiation are emitted from Density Gauge Sources?,

pid , o; ,..,. t w, ; n . . f . 3,
,

. . . je.

12.. What is the half-life of the following materials?

Radium 226 Ib-t.> ??'n'/-

Cesium 137 '$ b s \ x /-'
i

13.
How of ten should the sliding shield on a nuclear density gauge be

cleaned and lubricated?

b_'d U EY._)hGfhhC* \ b Q $ bt( WC. b l Of doffY,

-14
What is the suggested whole body exposure limit for one quarter in mrem?

(as set by the Atomic Energy Commission) /DCO
r-

Please cir:le the correct answer (s) for each of the following questions.

15.
What age cust a person be before he/she can operate a nuclear density
gauge?

a. 16 years
18 years>

21 years.

d. 65 years

16. A filn badge measures:

a. dosage rate

@ both a and b
accumulated dose

17. A survey meter measures:

(a .3 dosage rate
Y. accumulated dose
c. both a and b

2 Of 4
.
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18. Which of the following is not required with the use of Nuclear

Censity Gauges?

a. film badge
b. leak test on gauges
c. locked storage area

,
,d ' approved protective clothing

19. Which of the following documents are you required to have with you

at all times when using or transporting a gauge?

6. copy of last leak test certificate
t 'h'' copy of license

c. bill of lading

(d3 instruction manual
(e_./ certification card
@ shippers declaration of dangerous goods

20. Which of the following actions contribute to falso readings of a film

b3dge?

C ( a'. heat
~

g direct sunlight
. \ c. cold

/\ ci d .'i television rarHQaion or microwaves
re. cettino badge wet)
g

density gauge
storing badge with or near the nuclear

21. Which of the following areas of the body are especially sensitive to

the effects of radiation?

" al' bone and other blood forming organs
reproductive organs.

. feet and hands
(dj; eyes

If the following statements are true, please write TRUE in the blank space.

If the statement is fal'se, please write FALSE in the blank space.

22. Tit,- Always transport a gauge in its storage container, chained
to the back wall of the truck or in the trunk of a car.

23. M :A You can take the gauge home overnight,

h 24 D \'1 The source emits radiation only when the gauge is turned on
and the probe is exposed.

3 of 4
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- 25. f c.11 Man can detect radiation with his senses,,-
.

f 26.I'E' If the encapsulated source should come in direct contact
with your hand or the ground, you will have radioactive
contamination on that area.

-

27. i rb-t. Never remove the scaler module of a nuclear density gauge
in the field.

Answer the following questions in detail.

28 Explain in detail what should be done in case of an accident involving
a radioactie source.

'
as t G<

|,| \ ; yct \-
_ ,

'

4

a Ct ^8( ,_ 3 .gc S.sf-

, ~
g ,? e( L( . s fC, v'C_" ', a-

,

,

k s \- 's i.
' '

C

29. Explain how to dry out a nuclear density gauge if moisture builds up
in ternally.

k. W 006 { b(d kh Jf,, d tC,isq

N\w ':t;- Mosqe cacit. d Vhe. dhd 6E
%e Ocj Tkt pcccca 04 redwgig

f'JLCkMCC \\qud W\Sdx V'(O dr]
$R t k '< \ D f {h &NL Q( & ' [p(;hn!Rp

v .

\ 4,4
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REGlutt MANAGER'S RI-At4NUAL INSPECH ON FORMi

Branch Moistur'e Density Gauges
'

Fill in the blanks, check yes or no - if "no" is checked explain in detail on the
reverse side of this inspection Form. Return enmpleted Inspection Form to the
Corporatt Radiation Safety Officer.

_,b[cj[, Q_BRANCH INSPECTED:
'

GAUGES

Serial Numbers of Gauges in possession: [ f,/ [0 f f / 4 1 _ N /d O g 3 J f 6 ,_,
|$/ Roll 3NY, NMChNE2C. -}.- $.E185??b'r:

- - - - .-

YES NO

1) Gauges stored properly? /
(2) Gauges transported properly? n d e h .4 b l.uj. , J.elup '

3) Gauge cases properly marked? /
h Gauge Information Packets complete? /

; 5) Gauge storage area locked and secured? /
; 0FFICE RECORDS

6) Leak Test Log for each gauge up to date? f_ A n ,/ a /u n v /7e/f

7) Utilization Log for each gauge up to date? /
_.

8) Qualified Personnel List up to date? _f w /, ,nk/
;. 9) Monthly Film Badge Reports kept for 3 years? _[

10) Proper shipping forms in each gauge file? /
11) Copy of state Rules & Regulations on file

or approiTfTate posting alternative? ,,
*

OFFICE POSTING REQUIREMENTS

12) Appropriate license posted? / _

13) Appropriate Regulatory Agency's " Notice
to Employees" posted? /

,

14) Radiation Training Certificates posted? gy ,f'/eQ;ud pcd' ' /i

15) Latest Dosimetry Report posted? g,d $/ tse ,,f por / c.5_

16) Notices of noncompliance (if any) posted? M. W*

17) Radiation Warning Signs posted? ,_/
USERS OF GAUGES

_

, ,

18) All are certified? /
19) All carry Certification Cards? _/
20) All are assigned film badges? /4ck4m hn h / u _[

milall le a4 ,w-a>v/ MWG,

Date y Branch Manager's Signature:
_ ff '[ Mv

| Date- d '/M- 05- Region Manager's Signaturc N -

i

- . _ , ,. .- ..- , -. - , , ,- , n . . . . . , .~
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rhur L5510NAL btHVitt. INDU51RILb, INC

REGION MANAGER'S BI-ANNUAL INSPECTION FORM,

'

Branch Moisture Density Gauges
l

Fill in the blanks, check yes or no - if "no" is checked explain in detail on the
reverse side of this Inspection Form. Return coxpleted Inspection Fonn to ti e
Corporate Radiation Safety Officer.

GRANCH INSPECTED: ..[Erfo/f.. . M _ ..
GAUGES

Serial Numbers of Gauges in possession: M26Y 2226_ 867 7
. _.29!?_. h!..hKk%5_ _.kD!!D.?S.$5.. N- MB]LYb_.huf)h|b

YES NU,
4

1) Gauges stored properly? /
2) Gauges transported properly? /,

3) Gauge cases properly marked? /
'

4) Gauge Information Packets complete? 2
; 5) Gauge storage area locked and secured? 2

0FFICE RECORDS

6) Leak Test Log for each gauge up to date? /
7) Utilization tog for each gauge up to date? '

8) Qualified Personnel List up to date? g
9) Monthly Film Badge Reports kept for 3 years? /

; 10) Proper shipping forms in each gauge file? /
I 11) Copy of state Rules & Regulations on file

or appropriate posting alternative? g
0FFICE POSTING REQUIREMENTS

12) Appropriate license posted? /-

13) Appropriate Regulatory Agency's " Notice f'

to Employees" posted? /

; 14) Radiation Training Certificates posted? 2
15) Latest Dosimetry Report posted? /
16) Notices of noncompliance (if any) posted? gj
17) Radiation Warning Signs posted? /

USERS OF GAUGES

i 18) All are certified? /
19) All carry Certification Cards? /
20) All are assigned film badges?

.

.

Date 9[ Branch Manager's Signature: _.
_, _ _

gdy,
/ /~

Date: #-f8 #4__ Region Manager's Si natu r>r #.

L
- ._ -._ -_ , . - - . . , --.



&
1

.

O t{ $ f k '**

N2b3hhbS- Int / ifosf
{/9) Orb pskil en bu)|ebAs Y,Avv

mer pub 7/ kcbs -fi<a/pci cy yt 4 . se mes7

:
..


